

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

Hamdi A. Mohamud,

Plaintiff,

v.

Heather Weyker, in her
individual capacity as a St. Paul
Police Officer,

Defendant.

Case No. 17-CV-2069
(JNE/TNL)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OPPOSING DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

AND

PLAINTIFF'S REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY UNDER RULE 56(d)

Table of Contents

	Page
Introduction	1
Governing Standards	2
Summary of Argument Opposing Officer Weyker’s Motion	4
Factual Background	8
I. As a St. Paul police officer, Officer Weyker developed a Minnesota-centric investigation.	8
II. Officer Weyker framed Ms. Mohamud to protect a witness Officer Weyker had long been cultivating for her Minnesota investigation.	9
Procedural History	13
I. Officer Weyker has never answered Ms. Mohamud’s complaint, and this Court has already denied Officer Weyker’s request for pre-discovery qualified immunity.	14
II. On appeal, the Eighth Circuit held that Officer Weyker could not be sued under <i>Bivens</i> but remanded for this Court to consider whether she can be sued under Section 1983.	15
III. When Ms. Mohamud petitioned the Supreme Court, the U.S. Solicitor General persuaded the Court not to hear the case because Ms. Mohamud might be able to proceed under Section 1983.	16
IV. Ms. Mohamud moved the Court for leave to amend her complaint to better address the legal contours of Section 1983 that the Eighth Circuit expressed in <i>Yassin</i>	19
Argument Opposing Officer Weyker’s Motion	20
I. Officer Weyker acted under color of state law.	20

A. Ms. Mohamud’s injury resulted from Officer Weyker’s exercise of a right or privilege sourced in state authority. 23

B. Officer Weyker is a state actor thrice over. 27

 1. Officer Weyker exercised power traditionally reserved to the state. 27

 2. Officer Weyker’s investigation into the *Adan* cases was a joint activity between the FBI and St. Paul Police Department. 29

 3. The state-federal task force pervasively entwined Officer Weyker’s work on the *Adan* cases with the state. 32

 4. Officer Weyker’s argument is flawed as a matter of law and of fact. 35

 5. The *Yassin* framework governs, but this case diverges from *Yassin* on the arguments and facts. 38

II. Preclusion does not apply to the Section 1983 issue remanded to this Court. 42

III. Officer Weyker is still not entitled to qualified immunity. 46

 A. Officer Weyker caused Ms. Mohamud’s arrest. 47

 B. Officer Weyker’s misinformation was material. 51

 C. Officer Weyker’s conduct violated clearly established law. 52

IV. Officer Weyker’s reliance on documents outside the pleadings is inappropriate. 54

Rule 56(d) Request for Discovery 55

Conclusion 59

Certificate of Compliance 61

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ahmed v. Weyker</i> , 984 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2020)	8, 10, 12–13, 15–16
<i>Ames v. United States</i> , 600 F.2d 183 (8th Cir. 1979)	50
<i>Arcaro v. City of Anoka</i> , No. 13-CV-2772, 2014 WL 12605451 (D. Minn. July 16, 2014)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2
<i>Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 843 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	13
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	32
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	29, 34
<i>Cabrera v. Martin</i> , 973 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Daywitt v. Minn. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 16-CV-2541, 2017 WL 3432034 (D. Minn. June 6, 2017)	47
<i>DeLuna v. Mower County</i> , 936 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2019)	48
<i>Doe v. N. Homes, Inc.</i> , 11 F.4th 633 (8th Cir. 2021).....	27

Dossett v. First State Bank,
 399 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2005) 22

Elbert v. Carter,
 903 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2018) 43

Evans v. Newton,
 382 U.S. 296 (1966) 32–33, 35

Farah v. Weyker,
 926 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2019) 7, 15, 51–53

Green v. Nocciro,
 676 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2012) 49

Hackenmueller v. Fadden,
 196 F. Supp. 3d 992 (D. Minn. 2016) 48, 50

In re TMJ Litig.,
 113 F.3d 1484 (8th Cir. 1997) 3

Iverson v. Johnson Gas Appliance Co.,
 172 F.3d 524 (8th Cir. 1999) 3, 55

James v. Woods,
 899 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2018) 49

Johnson v. Orr,
 780 F.2d 386 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 32–33, 57

King v. Crossland Sav. Bank,
 111 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 49

Kletschka v. Driver,
 411 F.2d 436 (2d Cir. 1969)..... 29–30, 33–34

Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency,
 440 U.S. 391 (1979) 21, 25, 31

Livers v. Schenck,
 700 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 2012) 15

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,
457 U.S. 922 (1982) 22, 26

Martinez v. Winner,
771 F.2d 424 (10th Cir. 1985) 30

Marvaso v. Sanchez,
971 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2020) 50

Mattes v. ABC Plastics, Inc.,
323 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 2003) 2

Meardon v. Register,
994 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2021) 2, 3, 54

Meier v. City of St. Louis,
934 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2019) 22

Mohamud v. Weyker,
142 S. Ct. 2833 (2022) 16

Murray v. Wal-Mart, Inc.,
874 F.2d 555 (8th Cir. 1989) 29–30

Partridge v. City of Benton,
70 F.4th 489 (8th Cir. 2023)..... 58

Price v. Montgomery County,
___ F.4th ___, 2023 WL 4346954 (6th Cir. July 5, 2023) 53

Pure Country, Inc. v. Sigma Chi Fraternity,
312 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2002) 20, 59

Ramirez-Peyro v. Holder,
574 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2009) 23, 28

Ray v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
609 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2010) 3, 54

Richards v. Jefferson County,
517 U.S. 793 (1996) 44–45

Ricketts v. City of Columbia,
36 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 1994) 47–48

Roberson v. Dakota Boys & Girls Ranch,
42 F.4th 924 (8th Cir. 2022)..... 27

Rogers v. Jarrett,
63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 53

Rosales v. Bradshaw,
___ F.4th ___, 2023 WL 4341269 (10th Cir. July 5, 2023)..... 53

S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama,
526 U.S. 160 (1999) 45–46

Smith v. Insley’s, Inc.,
499 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2007) 24– 25

Smith v. OSF HealthCare Sys.,
933 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2019) 55

Stanton v. Sims,
571 U.S. 3 (2013) 52

Taylor v. Riojas,
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) 53

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008) 43–45

Tice v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
162 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 1998) 45

Torgerson v. City of Rochester,
643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011) 58

United States v. Colbert,
172 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 1999) 23

United States v. Fahra,
643 F. App’x 480 (6th Cir. 2016) 4, 8, 13, 34, 41, 58

<i>Wartnick v. Moss & Barnett</i> , 490 N.W.2d 108 (Minn. 1992)	48
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	22
<i>Wickersham v. City of Columbia</i> , 481 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2007)	22–23, 27
<i>Williams v. Aguirre</i> , 965 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 2020)	50
<i>Yassin v. Weyker</i> , 143 S. Ct. 779 (2023)	18
<i>Yassin v. Weyker</i> , 39 F.4th 1086 (8th Cir. 2022).....	1, 9, 12, 22, 36–40, 59
Statutes and Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 0.112	8, 23, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 13, 20, 36
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d).....	3, 54
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g)(2)	47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(d)(1)	14
Other Authorities	
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 Calif. L. Rev. 201 (2023).....	53
